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OPG Board meeting 
Director Report 
04.23.2025 

 

Purpose:  The Director Report will provide information about new matters, updates about the 
previous month’s matters, and next steps for the following month. The Director will provide the 
Director Report to all Board members. Questions about the Director Report will be addressed at 
the Board meetings, if necessary. Board members are encouraged to reach out to the Director 
directly regarding any questions in between meetings. 

• Attachment 1. COPG Monthly Budget as of 04.14.2025. 
 
I. Budget and Administrative Update. 

 
a. COPG Monthly Budget. Mike Henthorn, Judicial Budget Analyst II, 

provided the monthly summary as of 04.14.2025. See Attachment 1.   
 

b. Joint Budget Committee Hearing and FY2025 - 2026 Budget Request.  
1. The Long Bill is making its way through conference committees and 

is expected to be finalized without budget amendments to OPG. 
 

c. UGCOPPA.  
1. Snyder pulled SB23-164 on 04.09.2025. Ms. Gall will notify Senator 

Snyder that OPG and Disability Law CO will form a working group 
over the summer and invite stakeholders to provide input for 
legislation in lieu of UGCOPPA. 

 
d. Human Resources Update. 

1. Please welcome Nick Piezonka who joined as our Staff Assistant on 
04.14.2024. 

2. A 2nd JD/Denver guardian will join our office on 04.28.2025. 
3. Anita Hoffman (2nd JD/Denver) resigned effective 04.25.2025.  

ii. Employer’s Council continues to provider general HR Manager 
assistance 
 

e. Legislation. So far, I have reviewed a total of 10 confidential bills and 
determined no fiscal impact on the COPG, except for UGCOPPA. I will 
continue to monitor as bills are introduced and sent to me by the 
Colorado Legislative Council Staff or as I learn of them.  
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f. Legal Administration. SA Murphy continues to assist with day-to-day legal 
matters, policy review, and mental health motions to intervene, etc. SA 
Murphy is attending criminal and mental health cases. We also plan to 
open referrals in the coming months in both Judicial Districts and plan 
Meet & Greets. 
 

g. Our article was peer reviewed and some minor editorial edits were 
requested. Those will be completed and we are waiting to hear back from 
the Journal of Aging and Social Policy. Former Chair Deb Bennett-Woods, 
Research Assistant Grant Yoder and I are continuing with publishing our 
article based on the 2023 Report to the Legislature. Our paper was sent 
out for review on March 3 and there is usually 4-week turnaround, so we 
expect to have a response in April. 

 
h. 2025 Annual National Guardianship Association Conference, I am part of 

the Public Guardianship Special Interest group planning committee. For 
the first time, we are trying to put together a Public Guardian track at the 
conference. 

1. Our presentation “Starting a Public Guardian Program” was 
accepted for a breakout session on 10.27.2025. I will present with 
Wynn Gerhard of the Massachusetts Guardianship Policy Institute. 
 

i. Attorney General’s Office Update – None. 
 

j. UPDATE. Office of Administrative Services for Independent Agencies 
(ASIA). 

1. The ASIA ED and I are meeting soon to finalize a MOU between our 
agencies. 

2. I assisted in an interview for the Manager, Budget and Financial 
Strategy position on 04.16.2025. 

3. The new Admin/HR Specialist has been assisting our office and 
working with KeAre’ Rhea, Culture & Staffing Leader to onboard 
new staff. 

 
II. Colorado OPG Pilot Program Commission and Operating Policies Updates. Please 

note that Commission and Operating Polices are available on the OPG website: 
https://colorado-opg.org/opg-in-depth/ 

 
a. Trainings and Projects – Ongoing. A list can be provided quarterly.  

https://colorado-opg.org/opg-in-depth/
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i. Ms. Villegas is a Physician Assistant with Longevity Health Plan, a 
specialized Medicare Advantage health plan serving people living in 
skilled nursing facilities. Next session on 03.19.2025 – Medication 
Management 101. 

ii. 03.20.2025. Mental Health Transitional Living, CDHS. 
iii. 03.14.2025. Brain Injury Alliance Conference. 
iv. 04.16.2025. Easter Seals Training regarding SSA applications. 
v. 05.06 – 05.07.2025: NGA Colloquium on Guardianship 

vi. 05.09.2025. Medical Decision-Making 
 

b. Intake Eligibility, Prioritization and Referral Process. 
i. Update on number of registered users, referrals, accepted cases, etc. as 

of 04.16.2025 
1. 68 Active guardianships 
2. 0 referrals pending in court proceedings 
3. 0 Complete referrals 
4. 1 Partial referral 
5. 9 Registered referring parties 
6. 37 clients passed away since COPG appointment 
7. 1 Terminated – Successor Guardian  
8. 1 Terminated – Client no longer meets the standard for 

continuing guardianship 
9. 37 Hold status (now includes OBH/CHMI-Ft. Logan/Pueblo 

referrals that are non-OBH/Momentum contract referrals) 
10. The OBH/Momentum dedicated caseload for one guardian is 12 

guardianships; 11 are active (1 client passed and is included in the 
total passed) 

11. 7th Judicial District 
a. Accepted – 1 Montrose 
b. Declined Not incapacitated – 1 Delta 
c. Withdrawn due to AIP death – 1 Delta 
d. Declined No OPG Capacity – 1 Montrose 
e. Withdrawn – 2 Montrose 

12. Declined referrals – pre-Hold status 
1. 147 Denver declined referrals (some declined were prior 

to establishing the Hold status) 
a. 10 - Family available to serve 
b. 64 - Expired/Incomplete information 
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c. 13 – Not appropriate referral 
d. 5 - Not adult 
e. 3 – Not Indigent 
f. 4 - Withdrawn by Ft. Logan 
g. 12 - No OPG Capacity 
h. 4 - Withdrawn Death 
i. 11 - Withdrawn, not incapacitated 
j. 21 - Withdrawn, other Guardian Available 

non- Family member 
2. Texas inquiry - 1 
3. Nebraska referral - 1 
4. Alaska inquiries – 2 
5. Washington, D.C. inquiry - 1 
6. Colorado inquiries – 23 

13. 125 streamlined referrals (Non-Denver County) – Declined 
1. Adams County – 8 
2. Alamosa County - 1 
3. Arapahoe County – 21 
4. Baca County – 1 
5. Boulder County – 9 
6. Broomfield County – 1 
7. Crowley – 1 
8. “Denver County” – 2 
9. El Paso County – 25 
10. Fremont - 1 
11. Garfield County – 1 
12. Gunnison County – 1 
13. Huerfano County – 3 
14. Jefferson County – 13 
15. Lake County - 1 
16. La Plata County – 2 
17. Larimer County - 6 
18. Las Animas County - 2 
19. Mesa County – 1 
20. Montrose County – 3 * 
21. Otero County – 5 
22. Pueblo County – 9 
23. Weld County – 8 
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*Montrose County: Two referrals were declined prior to April 2023. 1 referral was declined in 
May 2023 due to the AIP residing in Otero County 

 
 

III. Stakeholder Outreach – Ongoing. A list can be provided if requested.   
a. 03.06.2025: I presented as part of a panel - Decisions, Competency, and 

Guardianship – Colorado Health Care Association & Center for Assisted 
Living  

b. 03.28.2025: I presented at the Pikes Peak (4th Judicial District) 
Nonprofessional Guardianship training program on OPG program status. 

c. 05.01.2025: I am presenting Guardianship 101 for the Behavioral Health 
Administration OBRA/PASRR group 

d. 05.08.2025: I am presenting as part of a panel “First Generation 
Attorneys: Challenges & Superpowers” with the Colorado Attorney 
Mentoring Program (CAMP) in May 2025.  

e. 05.13.2025: Judge Leith and I are presenting on UGCOPPA and other 
legislation at the Colorado Guardianship Association.  

f. 06.13.2025: I’m presenting at the Pikes Peak Elder Abuse subcommittee 
on OPG program status. 

g. Monthly meetings with Ft. Logan Administration to improve partnership 
and care management. 

h. SA Murphy and I will be assisting with the Pikes Peak (4th Judicial District) 
Nonprofessional Guardianship training program as needed. 
 



 Budget  Budget 
 YTD Exp + 
Projection Surplus / (Deficit)

FY23
Final

FY24 
Final FY25 Projected FY26 Projected FY27 Projected FY28 Projected

YTD  PS $1,595,515 1,259,373$         $336,142 Revenue $1,119,689 $1,138,411 1,129,533.20       $1,129,533 $1,129,533 $1,129,533
Operating includes Indirect Costs and Legal Services  All Oper $797,299 406,484$            $390,815 CDHS Transfer $198,949 $197,393 $224,513 $230,126 $235,879 $241,776

Total remaining in program line  Total Appr $2,392,814 $1,665,857 $726,957 Total Revenue $1,318,638 $1,335,804 $1,354,046 $1,359,659 $1,365,412 $1,371,309
Total Exp $1,244,279 $1,257,718 $1,665,857 $2,011,364 $2,071,705 $2,133,856
Net Change $74,360 $78,086 ($311,810) ($651,705) ($706,293) ($762,547)

Beg Fund Bal $1,645,409 $1,719,769 $1,797,854 $1,486,044 $834,339 $128,046
= Fund Balance $1,719,769 $1,797,854 $1,486,044 $834,339 $128,046 ($634,501)

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection Projection Projection

 Salaries  Pos. # 
 Current Full Fill 

Salaries July August September October November December January February  March April May June
 Total Projected 

Annual Cost 
Director 87001 11,106$              11,106$              11,106$               11,106$              11,106$                   11,106$             11,106$              11,106$             11,106$               11,106$                 11,106$               11,106$               11,106$             133,272$               
Vacant, Staff Assistant 87002 5,153$                5,153$                5,153$                  5,153$                5,153$                      5,153$               5,153$                5,153$               13,497$               -$                           -$                          5,153$                 5,153$               59,874$                 
Vacant, Guardian 87003 5,305$                5,305$                2,894$                  1,457$                4,134$                      5,282$               5,282$                886$                   853$                     -$                           -$                          5,305$                 5,305$               36,702$                 
Guardian 87004 5,282$                5,305$                5,305$                  1,263$                5,581$                      5,282$               5,282$                5,282$               5,282$                  5,282$                   5,282$                  5,282$                 5,282$               59,710$                 
Guardian 87005 5,282$                -$                        5,741$                  5,282$                3,826$                      -$                        -$                        3,445$               5,282$                  5,282$                   5,282$                  5,282$                 5,282$               44,705$                 
Guardian 87006 5,282$                -$                        5,741$                  5,282$                5,282$                      5,282$               5,282$                5,282$               5,282$                  5,282$                   5,282$                  5,282$                 5,282$               58,561$                 
Leave Vacant, Guardian 87007 5,150$                -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          6,787$                   5,482$                  5,482$                 5,482$               23,234$                 
Deputy Director 87008 9,649$                9,649$                9,649$                  9,649$                9,649$                      9,649$               9,649$                9,649$               9,649$                  9,649$                   9,649$                  9,649$                 9,649$               115,788$               
Guardian 87009 5,150$                -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                           -$                          -$                         -$                        -$                            
Guardian 87010 5,150$                -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          6,602$                   5,333$                  5,333$                 5,333$               22,601$                 
Case Management Aide 87011 4,915$                4,915$                4,915$                  4,915$                4,915$                      4,915$               4,915$                4,915$               4,915$                  4,915$                   4,915$                  4,915$                 4,915$               58,980$                 
Guardian 87012 5,443$                5,443$                5,443$                  5,443$                5,443$                      5,443$               5,443$                5,443$               5,443$                  5,443$                   5,443$                  5,443$                 5,443$               65,316$                 
Guardian 87013 5,305$                5,305$                5,305$                  5,305$                5,305$                      5,305$               5,305$                5,305$               5,305$                  5,305$                   5,305$                  5,305$                 5,305$               63,660$                 
Legal Counsel 87014 9,579$                9,579$                9,579$                  9,579$                9,579$                      9,579$               9,579$                9,579$               9,579$                  9,579$                   9,579$                  9,579$                 9,579$               114,948$               
Staffing & Culture Leader 87015 8,293$                -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                              -$                        -$                        5,409$               8,293$                  8,293$                   8,293$                  8,293$                 8,293$               46,875$                 
Leave Vacant, Guardian or CMA 87XXX 5,282$                -$                        -$                          -$                        -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                          -$                           -$                          5,282$                 5,282$               10,564$                 

 Total Salaries 101,326$            61,760$              70,831$               64,434$              69,974$                   66,996$             66,996$              71,453$             84,486$               83,526$                 80,951$               96,691$               96,691$             914,790$               
 Employee Benefits 33,315$              24,373$              26,602$               25,077$              25,629$                   28,607$             27,830$              27,769$             31,633$               31,766$                 31,766$               31,766$               31,766$             344,582$               

 Total Personal Services 1,615,693$         86,133$              97,433$               89,511$              95,602$                   95,603$             94,826$              99,222$             116,119$             115,292$               112,717$             128,457$             128,457$           1,259,373$            

Based on Prior Year Actuals
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projection Projection Projection

 Object Code  blank blank1 July August September October November December January  February  March April May June  YTD Total  

 Full-year Projection 
= YTD Actuals + PY 

Actuals 
1920 -Other Professional Services -                      11,291                  378                     2,178                        3,278                  15,518                1,557                  11,007                  12,864                   22,779                  3,447                   648                     58,070$                 84,945$                    
1935 - Attorneys -                      -                      -                     -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     -$                            -$                          
1960 -Professional IT Services 650                     -                      1,300                        650                     650                     1,158                  -                        1,300                     550                       -                       1,666                  5,708$                   7,923$                      
2231 -IT Hardware & Software Maintenance & Repair Services 327                     -                        -                      999                           448                     397                     456                     424                       -                         -                        216                      245                     3,051$                   3,512$                      
2255 -Rental of Meeting Rooms & Leased Space 4,000                  -                      18,775                      -                     8,528                  4,400                  -                        14,125                   4,300                    4,800                   4,000                  49,828$                 62,928$                    
2510 -General Travel (Employee) -                      1,208                    76                       2,285                        342                     1,431                  (150)                   -                        532                        442                       530                      2,789                  5,725$                   9,486$                      
2511 -Common Carrier Fares -                      267                       267                     108                     267                     -                        429                        -                        -                       274                     1,337$                   1,612$                      
2512 -Meals (Employee) -                      151                       174                     134                           87                       112                     -                        146                        -                        103                      61                       805$                       968$                         
2513 -Mileage Reimbursement (Employee) 355                     1,394                    49                       625                           1,348                  723                     1,348                  909                       1,580                     71                         2,147                   1,073                  8,328$                   11,619$                    
2530 -General Travel -                      -                        -                      1,895                  48                       -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     1,943$                   1,943$                      
2531 -Common Carrier Fares -                      -                        2,185                  (572)                   161                     -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     1,774$                   1,774$                      
2532 -Meals -                      -                        -                      36                       -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     36$                         36$                           
2533 - Mileage Reimbursement 56                       -                         -                        -                       -                     56$                         56$                           
2610 -Advertising Services -                      758                       1,711                  745                           254                     344                     300                     -                        499                        599                       704                      1,610                  4,611$                   7,525$                      
2631 -Communication Services from Outside Sources -                      958                       958                     1,079                        1,041                  1,041                  1,043                  -                        921                        898                       898                      1,915                  7,041$                   10,752$                    
2641 -ADP Services from Outside Sources 11,140                -                        -                      15,490                      6,295                  5,135                  9,775                    2,815                     -                        12,505                 2,815                  50,650$                 65,970$                    
2680 -Printing & Reproduction Services - Vendors 6                          -                        -                      245                           -                     60                       166                     -                        285                        7                           35                         158                     763$                       962$                         
2690 -Legal Services 57,481                -                        -                      -                     -                      -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     57,481$                 57,481$                    
2820 -Monitoring Services -                      179                       179                     179                           199                     179                     189                     -                        199                        156                       156                      312                     1,303$                   1,927$                      
3110 -Identification & Safety Supplies -                      6                           102                     102                     -                        80                          57                         102                      -                     290$                       449$                         
3118 -Food & Food Services Supplies -                      249                       237                     357                           495                     300                     -                        390                        157                       863                      281                     2,028$                   3,330$                      
3121 -Case Jackets 230                     44                         66                       73                             44                       99                       5,424                    -                         -                        414                      -                     5,979$                   6,393$                      
3123 -Postage 2                          -                      51                             45                       135                     24                       -                        70                          20                         70                         32                       326$                       448$                         
3140 -Noncapitalized IT Software -                      -                        -                      1,900                        -                      950                     -                        1,800                     60                         60                         -                     4,650$                   4,769$                      
3145 -Noncapitalized IT Purchases 504                     160                       -                      1,007                        4,128                  508                     14,072               -                        1,015                     443                       4,032                   1,643                  21,393$                 27,511$                    
4100 -Other Operating Expenditures 90                             -                        6                            -                        -                       -                     96$                         96$                           
4140 -Dues & Memberships -                      2,722                    -                      -                     -                      5,495                  -                        -                         -                        -                       450                     8,217$                   8,667$                      
4170 -Miscellaneous Fees & Fines -                      20                         28                       28                             -                     -                        -                         30                         -                       1,373                  76$                         1,479$                      
4190 -Patient & Client Care - Excluding Housing -                      50                         31                       -                        -                         81$                         81$                           
4220 -Registration Fees -                      2,590                    258                     20                             300                     56                       -                        -                         -                        93                         -                     3,224$                   3,317$                      
4256 -Other Employee Benefits - Eco Pass -                      -                        -                      -                     -                      -                     -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     -$                            -$                          
7200 - Indirect Costs -                      -                        -                      18,527                      -                     -                      -                     -                        -                         -                        -                       -                     18,527$                 18,527$                    

 Total 74,694$              22,045$               6,699$                66,087$                   20,385$             35,485$              31,407$             27,538$               39,055$                 30,569$               31,176$               21,345$             323,395$               406,484$                  

 Total - YTD + Projections Program Line 160,827$            119,479$             96,210$              161,689$                 115,988$           130,310$           130,629$           143,657$             154,348$              143,286$             159,633$             149,802$           1,665,857$            
$726,957Over/(under) Program Line

OPG PS and Operating - FY 2025 - Through 4/14/2025
FY 2025 Cash Fund Balance

Attachment 1. FY24 OPG Budget Summary as of 04.14.2025
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